
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 09 November 2017 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2017 at 4.20 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor L 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration L 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being and Older People L 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources L 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety L 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance L 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing L 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People L 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community L 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm L 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Declaration of Interests 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 7 

3.   Main Grants Programme 2018-19 
 

8 - 27 

4.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

28 

5.   School Kitchen Facilities Maintenance 
 

29 - 40 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\3\2\ai00018237\$u4ziubol.doc 

 

 

MAYOR & CABINET (CONTRACTS) 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: November 15 2017 

 
 
 
 
 Dec
[...]
ss, the total 

nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\3\2\ai00018237\$u4ziubol.doc 

 

(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 
 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  Th
[...]
to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\3\2\ai00018237\$u4ziubol.doc 

 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\3\2\ai00018238\$junpm5uy.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET (CONTRACTS) 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: November 15 2017 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) which were open to the press and public, held on October 25 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. (copy attached). 
 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

Wednesday, 25 October 2017 at 5.55 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Joe Dromey, 
Damien Egan, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi, 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Sir Steve Bullock and Councillor Janet Daby, 
 
 
71. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

72. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on September 13 2017 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

73. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of  
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt  
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  
as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to  
Information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public  
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in  
disclosing the information:- 
 
4. Culturally Specific Day Services for Older Adults – Award of Contract 
 

74. Culturally Specific Day Services for Older Adults - Award of Contracts 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Health, Well Being and Older People, Councillor Chris  
Best, Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts), for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) a 2 year extension be awarded to the existing contract for the delivery of a  
culturally specific day service for older adults to Hestia Housing & Support at  
a stated annual value from 29 September2017; 
 
(2) a new 23 month contract be awarded for the delivery of the Calabash  
Centre Concierge Service to Hestia Housing and Support from 29 October  
2017 at a stated value in year 1 and a stated value in year 2;  
 
(3) the run on for one month of the existing contract with Lewisham Nexus  
Service (October 2017) at a stated cost to support due diligence by the new  

Public Document Pack

Page 6



 
 
 

2 

provider be noted; 
 
(4) the stated annual costs to the Council that relate to utilities and other direct  
running costs of the building be noted; and 
 
(5) the award of contract for the concierge service delivers a stated efficiency  
saving to the Council in year 1 and in year 2 on the previous stated annual  
price. 
 
The meeting closed at 5.58pm. 
 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\4\2\ai00018242\$gmugj5ek.doc 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting 15th November 2017 

 

Title of Report 

 

Main Grants Programme 2018-19 

Originator of Report James Lee, Head of Culture and 

Community Development 

Ext.46548 

At the time of submission for the Agenda, I confirm 

that the report has:  
Category 

 

    Yes          No 

Financial Comments from Exec Director for Resources √  

Legal Comments from the Head of Law √  

Crime & Disorder Implications   

Environmental Implications   

Equality Implications/Impact Assessment (as appropriate) √  

Confirmed Adherence to Budget & Policy Framework   

Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate)   

Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)   

 

 

Signed:  

             Executive Member 

 

Date:  7th November 2017 

 

 

 

Signed:           Director/Head of Service 

 

Date             7th November 2017 
 

Control Record by Committee Support 

Action Date 

Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)  

Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission         

Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing  

Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 
Information      Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

 

X 

 X  

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is provide an update on the provision of services under the 

Main Grants programme and seek agreement for the allocation of funding for 2018-9. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts): 
 

 Agree the recommendations to fund 60 voluntary and community sector groups, as 
outlined in section 5 and set out in appendix 1, for financial year 2018-19 

 Agree the contribution to London Councils of a maximum of £262,859 for financial 
year 2018-19 

 Note the findings of the youth theatre and performing arts review as set out in 
section 6 

 Note the progress made in creating a new infrastructure offer for the borough’s 
voluntary and community sector as set out in section 7 

 Note progress made on the implementation of the advice review as set out in 
section 8 

 Note the approach to the London Borough of Culture competition as set out in 
section 9 

 Note delivery of the small and faith fund and agree that funds raised off-line are 

recognised as match funding as set out in section 10 and paragraph 10.6 

respectively 

 
3. Policy Context  
 
3.1 Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020, ‘Shaping our Future’, sets 

out the borough’s ambitions to encourage development, enable citizens to live healthy 
lives and to empower Lewisham’s communities to prosper. It has six strategic 
priorities, including a commitment to creating a borough that is “Empowered and 
Responsible: where people are actively involved in their local area and contribute to 
supportive communities”. 
 

3.2 The empowered and responsible strand of the strategy highlights the importance of 
the community and voluntary sector in all areas of public life. It recognises that the 
sector plays a significant part in Lewisham’s ongoing success. This is reflected in 
Lewisham’s corporate priorities: “Community leadership and empowerment: 

MAYOR AND CABINET (CONTRACTS) 
 

Report Title 
 

Main Grants Programme 2018-19 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 
 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Community Services, Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration, Head of Law 
 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 15 November 2017 

Page 9



developing opportunities for the active participation and engagement of people in the 
life of the community”.  
 

3.3 Lewis
[...]
r asset sharing  
4. Pro-rata reductions across all groups  

 
4.4 In recognition of the fact that groups with funding agreements for three years faced 

reductions during that period it was agreed that the revised settlement would be 
extended for a further year through to 31 March 2019.  

 
4.5 Following formal meetings with all funded groups, officers developed funding 

recommendations which were agreed by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 7 
December 2016, following appeals. A total of 60 grants were recommended for 
funding, the majority with a pro-rata cut of 15.3%. Four organisations were de-funded.  

 
5. Main Grants Programme 2018-19  
 
5.1 Mayor & Cabinet are asked to agree funding to the 60 voluntary and community sector 

groups listed in appendix 1 for Main Grant funding in 2018-19.  
 
5.2 Officers continue to monitor all funded organisations in receipt of Main Grant funding. 

This is done in two ways. Firstly, at an organisational and strategic level, an annual 
monitoring exercise takes place using the Rocket Science assessment tool. This 
measures leadership, finance, performance oversight and business development. 
Secondly, a quarterly monitoring report is submitted by each organisation outlining their 
performance against agreed outcomes and outputs. During 2017-18, to date, 
performance for all organisations has been satisfactory and in some cases 
organisations continue to protect and deliver front line service provision at previous 
funding levels despite their cut in funding.  

 
5.3 Mayor and Cabinet previously agreed a one year grant for Eco Communities 2017/18 

while officers work with them to review the use of the grant and the future of the current 
library buildings that Eco manage. Eco have worked closely with the council on 
developing their offer and ensuring the use of the library buildings by a range of 
community groups and there is therefore no proposal to change this model in the short 
term. As such it is recommended that the Eco allocation be extended to 2018/19 
alongside the other grants. 

 
5.4 The London Amateur Boxing Alliance (ABA) were defunded following their break from 

the only recognised National Governing Body (NGB) ‘England Boxing’ and their 
regional arm London Boxing.  

 
5.5 London Boxing has highlighted that clubs working with ABA would not be able to 

access Sport England funding or any other major funding that is linked to involvement 
with the NGB. As such £15,000 was made available to London Boxing to provide 
capacity building support to local boxing clubs in 2017/18.  

 
5.6 London Boxing has made good progress against the funded outcomes, particularly in 

relation to support for the Double Jab club in New Cross.  The club now has over 1,000 
active members and is able to meet all outstanding financial liabilities. London Boxing 

Page 11



is also in early discussions about the possibilities of setting up a satellite club and 
working with Science of Boxing to explore the possibilities of setting up a club in the 
south of the borough, As such it is recommended that this allocation is continued for 
2018/19 as set out in appendix 1. 

 
5.7  Somerville Youth and Play Provision (Somerville) saw a 25% reduction in their 

allocation for 2017/18 with a provisional recommendation of £40,000 for 2018/19 (to 
cover the level of match funding already stated to other funders).  

  
5.8 Officers have worked with Somerville to develop their business plan and service offer 

and are pleased with progress to date so recommend the confirmation of this 
allocation. 

 
5.9 The grant contribution by the Council to London Council will not be considered by the 

LC Grants Committee until 22 November (dispatch 14 November) to consider and 
make recommendations to Leaders’ Committee so at this stage the required 
contribution is unknown. The 2017-18 base grant level is  £262,859 and officers from 
London Councils have advised that as boroughs will no longer be contributing 
£1,000,000 in total to the S.48 ESF programme from 2018/19 it is likely that there will 
be a reduction of approximately 10% reduction on the current year’s figure. However, at 
this stage the recommendation is for Mayor and Cabinet to agree to a maximum 
contribution of £262,859. 

 
6. Youth theatre and performing arts review  

 

6.1 On 7 December 2016 Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) approved a recommendation 
that officers undertake a review of grants awarded to organisations that provide similar 
activities around youth theatre and performing arts.  The purpose of this review was to 
gain further clarity on the nature of services provided, the number of service 
beneficiaries, the role of core funding and the extent to which Main Grant funding is 
used to bring in other resources. Ultimately this was intended to inform future grant 
making processes to ensure equitable and appropriate use of funds. 
 

Organisations included in the review were: 

 Second Wave Youth Arts  

 Trinity Laban Conservatoire of Music and Dance (Learning and Participation)  

 Greenwich and Lewisham Young People’s Theatre (GLYPT) 

 Lewisham Youth Theatre (LYT) 

6.2 The review involved monitoring meetings with the organisations, visits to activity 
sessions and a desk based analysis of case studies and the completion comprehensive 
data set.  The data set included numbers of young people accessing provision, 
additional funding brought into the borough by the organisation as well as information 
on partnerships and demographic detail of users engaged.  

 
6.3 All data examined was for 2016/17 provision. Figures are for subsidised provision of £5 

a lesson or under. It should be noted that Trinity Laban also offer children’s dance 
classes for 451 children but the cost is £10 per session and so these figures are not 
included in the table below.   

 
6.4 Officers found that there was evidence to show that all four organisations were 

delivering high quality services that had 
[...]
Lewisham. 

 
6.10 The organisation had given assurances and put forward a strategy to address the 

situation and it is the recommendation of officers that the impact of this work is 
reviewed in September 2018 but with regular updates during the coming year.  The 
strategy includes the following: 

 GLYPT will aim to raise our figures to 180 unique young people and 1449 

engagements. 

 GLYPT has requested that its term time Progression figures be included in these 

statistics. Progression doesn’t happen on a weekly basis but in term time might 

manifest itself across a series of weekend Master classes due to the nature and 

needs of the 16-25 age group. 

 GLYPT will explore options around different programmes or short programmes but 

in term time in areas such as Dance / Parkour.  

 GLYPT will continue to bring different opportunities and funding resources for other 

projects into Lewisham– there is a strong track record for this and is evidenced by 

ACE Progression / Fellowship Inn project etc.  

 GLYPT currently has a bid for new funding to run a holidays and half term 

programme from Children In Need. 

 GLYPT has a contract to deliver health shows and workshops in schools across 

2018 for free and will be targeting Lewisham schools  

 

6.11 The review has been very useful in highlighting the need for greater comparisons to be 

drawn between organisations as part of any future grant making rounds and this will be 

built into future assessments. However, it is less clear-cut how to recognise 

organisations being able to make use of their infrastructure to deliver added value 

without moving into a situation where smaller applicants are always disadvantaged. 

Page 14



Officers will use the learning from this exercise to improve the grant making process in 

future rounds to ensure that grant making is as equitable as possible. 

7. Infrastructure offer for the Borough’s voluntary and community sector  
 
7.1 Officers have worked closely with
[...]
ls such as social workers 
and GPs to refer directly to face to face advice provision.  

  
 
9. London Borough of Culture 
 
9.1 London Borough of Culture is a new initiative devised by London’s Mayor Sadiq Khan, 

as part of his plans to support the arts in London. Inspired by the UK City and 
European Capital of Culture programmes, the London Borough of Culture aims to 
capture the capital’s creative energy and imagination.  It will highlight how culture can 
bring communities together and shine a spotlight on the distinctive character of each 
winning borough, giving Londoners a host of ambitious cultural events – revealing well 
hidden gems, celebrating well-loved places and telling forgotten stories.  The 
programme will also encourage some of London’s major cultural institutions to work 
with winning boroughs. 

 
9.2 The competition will see the capital’s 32 boroughs bid for more than £1m of funding to 

stage a programme of cultural events and initiatives.  It will transform places through 
arts, heritage and culture. It will enable London’s Boroughs to build on what’s 
happening already, be ambitious and deliver change for the long term. There will be 
additional funding available from the Heritage Lottery Fund and the Paul Hamlyn 
Foundation. 

 
9.3 The deadline for submissions is 1 December 2017. Two winning boroughs will be 

named London Borough of Culture, one in 2019 and one in 2020. And up to six other 
boroughs will receive support to deliver bespoke cultural projects. The announcement 

Page 17



will be made in early 2018 and winning boroughs will then spend time preparing 
themselves to deliver their Borough of Culture programme.  

 
9.4 Lewisham is preparing a partnership bid to be London Borough of Culture in either year 

with a preference for 2019. This bid is underpinned by the current Main Grant funding 
under the theme Widening Access to the Arts and officers will work with recipients of 
these grants to support the development of the offer if Lewisham is successful in 
becoming the Borough of Culture in either of the available years. 

 
10  Small and Faith Fund 

 
10.1 The Small and Faith Fund sits alongside the Council’s Main Grants programme and 

inputs £100,000 per annum into the work of local organisations, with the maximum 
council contribution to individual projects being capped at £10,000. Small and Faith 
Fund grants are one-off small grants to enable the community, voluntary and faith 
sector to deliver services and projects to Lewisham’s communities.   

 
10.2 The Fund is intended to provide opportunities for new projects to start, and 

opportunities for existing and established organisations to develop their services 
further. It is also intended to encourage partnership and collaborative working between 
organisations.  

 
10.3 In 2015/16, the Fund was identified as being suitable for testing a new approach to 

community-based fundraising being introduced within the Council. Following research 
and consultation with a range of London councils and partners in Lewisham, a 
crowdfunding pilot was established via an online giving platform, aimed at 
encouraging community-based organisations to develop projects which could be 
endorsed and supported financially by the public.  

 
10.4 The initiative was identified as a way of testing out new approaches to community-

based funding and was seen as an effective way of encouraging partnership building 
and collaborative working. Over the past two years, the approach to engaging 
organisations and to encouraging crowdfunding initiatives has developed in a number 
of ways. It has given rise to a number of innovative local projects, addressing the wide-
ranging needs of residents. Examples include church-based projects providing inter-
generational befriending support to older residents, “A Theatre Trip for Every Child” – a 
project sponsored by the Albany Theatre, and a community garden project developing 
an outdoor classroom to broaden services and the number of residents able to use the 
local gardens.  

 
10.5 It is proposed that the crowdfunding approach be continued, building on lessons 

learned in the first two years of operation. Initiatives in 2018/19 will include developing 
crowdfunding expertise across the borough and promoting crowdfunding to new 
communities through activities such as: 

 
- Utilising the resources of Voluntary Action Lewisham and Lewisham Local 
- Work with projects to access income from other funders, including the Mayor of 

London and charitable trusts such as Esmee Fairbairn  
- Crowdfunding workshops and networking events 
- Developing crowdfunding initiatives specifically for groups that have stated that their 

supporters and service users are not in a position to make the financial pledges 
required to evidence community support for specific projects. 

 
10.6 However, in recognition of the fact that not all potential supporters and givers in the 

borough are IT literate it is recommended that monies ‘crowdfunded’ through other 
sources such as face to face giving are also recognised as part of the assessment 
process. 

Page 18



 
11.  Financial Implications  
 
11.1  This report recommends award of grants totalling £3,699,836 in 2018-19 as set out in 

appendix 1. 
 
11.2  The available core revenue funding for the main grants budget is £3,383,771. 

Additionally the agreed Better Care Fund for 2018/19 includes an allocation of 
£250,000 for the Community Connections project provided by Age UK. Further funding 
of up to £66,065 will be available in 2018/19 from s256 agreements with health. The 
total funding available in 2018/19 is therefore £3,699,836. If the London Councils 
contribution is lower than £262,859 the funding sought from s256 agreements will be 
reduced. 
   

11.3  
 
 
12. Legal Implications 
 
12.1 Under S1 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council has a general power of competence to 

do anything which an individual may do unless it i
[...]
s considered to be fair and equitable 
and did not disproportionately affect any one particular group. The awarding of grants 
to a wide variety of organisations that work with and support Lewisham’s diverse 
communities will help to promote equal opportunities. 

 
14.3 The £1m reduction to the grants programme from 1 April 2017 was analysed in terms 

of equalities impact, and whilst the method used to take the saving sought to minimise 
direct impact on service delivery; individual assessments of the protected 
characteristics most affected by each funding recommendation showed that the 
highest impact was against age (primarily older people), along with disability and 
ethnicity. Officers worked with individual groups to mitigate specific impact of funding 
reductions and sought to mitigate the impact on older people through the protection of 
funding to Community Connections 

 
14.3 The findings of the original EEA of 2015 and subsequent assessments for 2017-18 

funding are still relevant to the recommended awarding of main grant funding in 2018-
19 as the recipient organisations remain broadly the same and their user profiles have 
not significantly changed.  

 
 
 
 
15. Environmental Implications 
 

Page 20

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sectorequality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sectorequality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/


15.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.  
 
 
16. Conclusion 
 
16.1 The Council recognises the important part the voluntary and community sector play in 

the lives of our residents and the main grants programmes seeks to support this 
provision. The continued awarding of main grant funding to 60 organisations in 2018-
19 will enable these organisations to continue to deliver much needed services across 
the borough.  

 
 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact James Lee, Head
[...]
s to capture data and intelligence   [INFORM AND INSPIRE] 

Briefing notes produced, based on local intelligence gathered 
(two-way information pathways between local communities 
and strategic decision makers) 
Intelligence and data on local communities gathered and 
shared with LBL and others to enable coproduction practice 

Financial management support from 
Lloyds bank (24/07) 
GDPR: 71% of respondents interested in 
undertaking GDPR training so we arranged 
a training session 

2 snapshot surveys produced and training/ events 
arranged as a result 
Snapshot survey on volunteering will be produce in Nov to inform our 
work 

WORKING WITH CORPORATES 

4 new private sector organisations engaged with the sector   [INVOLVE] 

Partnerships brokered with the private sector 
Private sector input to the borough (time and/or money) 

Survey and recruited groups for 
BITC/Lloyds event 

1 new private sector org engaged 
CDW will broker rels through work alongside Lewisham Local 

 
 

P
age 27



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\4\2\ai00018241\$lojeersm.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET CONTRACTS 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: November 15 2017 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 

 5. School Kitchen Facilities Maintenance 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes October 25
	Minutes


	3 Main Grants Programme 2018-19
	Main Grants Programme 2018-19

	4 Exclusion of Press and Public
	5 School Kitchen Facilities Maintenance
	School Kitchen FM Award




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at 4.20 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Daby and Councillor Joan 
Millbank. 
 
 
75. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

76. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 25 2017 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

77. Main Grants Programme 2018-19 
 
Having considered an officer report, Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts), for the  
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) the recommendations to fund 60 voluntary and community sector groups,  
as set out in appendix 1, for financial year 2018-19 be approved; 
 
(2) the contribution to London Councils of a maximum of £262,859 for  
financial year 2018-19 be approved; 
 
(3) the findings of the youth theatre and performing arts review be noted; 
 
(4) the progress made in creating a new infrastructure offer for the borough’s  
voluntary and community sector be noted; 
 
(5) progress made on the implementation of the advice review be noted; 
 
(6) the approach to the London Borough of Culture competition be noted; and 
 
(7) delivery of the small and faith fund be noted and funds raised off-line are  
recognised as match funding. 
 

78. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of  
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt  



 
 
 

2 

information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  
as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to  
Information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public  
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in  
disclosing the information:- 
 
5. School Kitchen Facilities Maintenance 
 

79. School Kitchen Facilities Maintenance 
 
The Mayor noted that Matthew Eady was shortly to leave the employ of the 
authority and he thanked him for all the work he had done for Lewisham. 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, Mayor  
and Cabinet (Contracts), for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that the School Kitchen Facilities Maintenance Contract be  
awarded to Thermoserve for a period of two years and four months with an  
option to extend for up to a further two years to make the contract  
coterminous with the larger school meal catering contract and allow officers to  
evaluate options for combining these services in future. 
 
The meeting closed at 4.24pm. 
 


